## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 53984/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-05-2023 in WA No. 498/2002 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

SRI SWAMY HATHIRAMJEE MUT

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M. CHENGAMMA (DIED) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.24768/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )  $\,$ 

Date: 09-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. Ananvay Anandvardhan, Adv.

Mr. P. Santhosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pusa Mallesh, Adv.

Mrs. Medha Singh, Adv.

Mrs. B. Renuka Devi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Malipeddi Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 and 2. Pleadings to be completed within eight weeks.

Let notice be issued to the remaining respondents.

List the matter on 23.04.2024.

In the meantime, the impugned order shall stand suspended and there shall be an order of status quo with respect to the possession.

We make it clear that both the parties shall not alienate or create any encumbrance or any charge on the property.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)